
We invite you to come and attend our meetings each second and fourth Thursday at 7:00 pm in our City Hall Council Chambers. You may contact us at (830) 393-3105 for times and meeting dates. If you should have any questions or concerns please feel free to contact our Administration office or City Manager for additional information.

Sincerely,

Henrietta Turner

Henrietta Turner City Manager

#### En Español

Este informe incluye información importante sobre el agua potable. Si tiene preguntas o comentarios sobre éste informe en español, favor de llamar al tel. (830) 393-3105 — para hablar con una persona bilingüe en español.

PRSRT STD AUTO U.S. POSTAGE PAID CVP

City of Floresville 1120 D Street Floresville, TX 78114

# Public Participation Opportunities

e: 2nd & 4th Thursday of each month

e: 7:00 pm

Phone: (830) 393-3105

Location: Floresville City Hall

For more information regarding this report, please contact Henrietta Turner at (830) 393-3105.

www.cityoffloresville.org

Floresvil PWS ID# TX2470001

2014
Annual Drinking
Water Quality
Report

We routinely monitor for constituents in your drinking water according to federal and state laws. The test results table shows the results of our monitoring for the period of January 1st to December 31st, 2014. You may be more vulnerable than the general population to certain microbial contaminants, such as Cryptosporidium, in drinking water. Infants, some elderly or immunocompromised such as those undergoing chemotherapy for cancer; those who have undergone organ transplants; those who are undergoing treatment with steroids; and people with or other immune system disorders can be particularly at risk infections. You should seek advice about drinking water your physician or health care provider. Additional guidelines appropriate means to lessen the risk of infection by Cryptosporidium are available from the Safe Drinking Water Hotline at (800) 426-4791.

Inorganic Conta	minants						
Contaminant (Units)	Violation	Collection Date	Highest Single Sample	Range of Levels Detected	MCLG	MCL	Likely Source of Contamination
Barium (ppm)	N	06/20/2011	0.13	0.115 - 0.13	2	2	Discharge of drilling wastes; discharge from metal refineries; erosion of natural deposits
Fluoride (ppm)	N	2014	0.37	0.35 - 0.37	4	4.0	Erosion of natural deposits; water additive which promotes strong teeth; discharge from fertilizer and aluminum factories
Nitrate (measured as Nitrogen) (ppm)	N	2014	0.08	0.03 - 0.08	10	10	Runoff from fertilizer use; leaching from septic tanks, sewage; erosion of natural deposits
Thallium (ppb)	N	06/20/2011	0.657	0 - 0.657	0.5	2	Leaching from ore processing sites; discharge from electronics, glass and drug factories

Disinfectants and Disinfection By-Pre	oducts						
Contaminant (Units)	Violation	Collection Date	Highest Single Sample	Range of Levels Detected	MCLG [MRDLG]	MCL [MRDL]	Likely Source of Contamination
Total Trihalomethanes (TTHM) (ppb)	N	2014	8.4	8.4 - 8.4	No goal for total	80	By-product of drinking water disinfection
Chlorine (Free) (ppm)	N	2014	1.99 (avg.)	0.25 - 2.12	[4.0]	[4.0]	Water additive used to control microbes

Radioactive Contaminants							
Contaminant (Units)	Violation	Collection Date	Highest Single Sample	Range of Levels Detected	MCLG	MCL	Likely Source of Contamination
Beta/photon emitters* (pCi/L)	No	10/17/13	9.5	9.5 - 9.5	0	50	Decay of natural and man-made deposits
Combined Radium 226/228(pCi/L)	No	7/17/13	4.6	4.6 - 4.6	0	5	Erosion of natural deposits
Gross Alpha Excluding Radon and Uranium (pCi/L)	No	10/17/13	2.5	2.5 - 2.5	0	15	Erosion of natural deposits

<sup>\*</sup> EPA considers 50 pCi/L to be the level of conern for beta particles.

Lead and Co	pper						
Contaminant (Units)	Violation	Date Sampled	MCLG	Action Level	90th Percentile	# Sites Over AL	Likely Source of Contamination
Copper (ppm)	No	2013	1.3	1.3	0.0648	0	Erosion of natural deposits; leaching from wood preservatives; corrosion of household plumbing systems
Lead (ppb)	No	2013	0	15	0.43	0	Corrosion of household plumbing systems; erosion of natural deposits

VIOLATION: Lead and Copper Rule  Violation Type  Violation Begin  Violation End  Violation Explanation								
Violation Type	Violation Begin	Violation End	Violation Explanation					
Lead Consumer Notice (LCR)	12/30/2013	2014	We failed to provide the results of lead tap water monitoring to the consumers at the location water was tested.					
Bead Consumer Profice (ECR)	12/30/2013	2017	These were supposed to be provided no later than 30 days after learning the results.					

The Lead and Copper Rule protects public health by minimizing lead and copper levels in drinking water, primarily by reducing water corrosivity. Lead and copper enter drinking water mainly from corrosion of lead and copper containing plumbing materials.

While your drinking water meets EPA's standard for arsenic, it does contain low levels of arsenic. EPA's standard balances the current understanding of arsenic's possible health effects against the costs of removing arsenic from drinking water. EPA continues to research the health effects of low levels of arsenic, which is a mineral known to cause cancer in humans at high concentrations and is linked to other health effects such as skin damage and circulatory problems.

Nitrate in drinking water at levels above 10 ppm is a health risk for infants of less than six months of age. High nitrate levels in drinking water can cause blue baby syndrome. Nitrate levels may rise quickly for short periods of time because of rainfall or agricultural activity. If you are caring for an infant, you should ask advice from your health care provider.

#### **Definitions**

In the table you might find terms and abbreviations you are not familiar with. To help you better understand these terms we've provided the following definitions:

Action Level (AL) – the concentration of a contaminant which, if exceeded, triggers treatment or other requirements which a water system must follow.

Action Level Goal (ALG) – the level of a contaminant in drinking water below which there is no known or expected risk to health. ALGs allow for a margin of safety.

**Avg.** – Regulatory compliance with some MCLs is based on running annual average of monthly samples.

Maximum Contaminant Level (MCL) – the highest level of a contaminant that is allowed in drinking water. MCLs are set as close to the MCLGs as feasible using the best available treatment technology.

Maximum Contaminant Level Goal (MCLG) – the level of a contaminant in drinking water below which there is no known or expected risk to health. MCLGs allow for a margin of safety.
